Change in current financial liabilities – 113 247 – 105 788

Change in non-current financial liabilities 22 832 136 158

Interest paid – 90 039 – 76 818

Cash flow from financing activities 13 208 – 64 652

Change in cash – 74 603 – 1 178

Cash at beginning of period 234 929 160 326

Cash at end of period 160 326 159 148

Preparation of the consolidated financial statements has been carried out in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER since the beginning
of 2017. The previous year’s figures were adjusted accordingly (restatement). Further information can be found in note 2.2 «Restate-
ment Swiss GAAP FER».

The notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated financial statements

27

Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity

in CHF 1 000 Notes
Share

capital
Capital

reserves
Treasury

shares

Revalua-
tion

reserves
Retained
earnings

Share-
holders’

equity
attributable

to share-
holders of

Swiss
Prime

Site AG

Non-con-
trolling

interests

Total
share-

holders´
equity

Total as at 31.12.2015
(as reported according to IFRS)

1 065 668 1 023 578 – 102 027 2 764 450 4 955 723 243 4 955 966

Reconciliation from IFRS
to Swiss GAAP FER

2.2 – 209 – 209 – 102 027 – 242 523 – 344 550 – – 344 550

Total as at 01.01.2016
(Swiss GAAP FER)

1 065 668 1 023 787 – 209 – 2 521 927 4 611 173 243 4 611 416

Profit – – – – 312 093 312 093 – 963 311 130

Compensation of goodwill from
acquisitions of group companies

– – – – – 68 725 – 68 725 – – 68 725

Distribution from capital contribu-
tion reserves on 19.04.2016

23 – – 259 608 – – – – 259 608 – – 259 608

Conversion of 29 930 units of the
CHF 190.35 million convertible
bond into 1 827 383 registered
shares

23 27 959 119 752 – – – 147 711 – 147 711

Issue of 0.25% convertible bond,
equity component

23 – 4 236 – – – 4 236 – 4 236

Share-based compensation 23 – 20 2 951 – – 2 971 – 2 971

Purchase of treasury shares 23 – – – 2 851 – – – 2 851 – – 2 851

Total as at 31.12.2016 1 093 627 888 187 – 109 – 2 765 295 4 747 000 – 720 4 746 280

Profit – – – – 305 330 305 330 153 305 483

Compensation of goodwill from
acquisitions of group companies

– – – – – 11 544 – 11 544 – – 11 544

Goodwill charged to income on
sale of group companies

– – – – 1 131 1 131 – 1 131

Distribution from capital contribu-
tion reserves on 20.04.2017

23 – – 264 471 – – – – 264 471 – – 264 471

Share-based compensation 23 – 485 2 889 – – 3 374 – 3 374

Purchase of treasury shares 23 – – – 2 783 – – – 2 783 – – 2 783

Total as at 31.12.2017 1 093 627 624 201 – 3 – 3 060 212 4 778 037 – 567 4 777 470

Preparation of the consolidated financial statements has been carried out in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER since the beginning
of 2017. The previous year’s figures were adjusted accordingly (restatement). Further information can be found in note 2.2 «Restate-
ment Swiss GAAP FER».

The notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

28

1 Business activities

Swiss Prime Site’s strategy is based on investments in high-quality properties situated in prime locations, primarily with commercial-
ly utilised floor space, as well as in development projects. The investment focal point is aimed at properties and projects with sustain-

[…]

Real estate developments, net – – 13 252

of which real estate developments, assets – –

of which real estate developments, liabilities – – 13 252

Income from real estate developments of the period – 51 748

The accruals stem from the partial sale of the «Espace Tourbillon» development project. Of the total five buildings under construction,
two have been sold. The turnkey transfer of the two buildings will be carried out in the years 2020 and 2021, respectively, following
completion. Further information on project status is provided in note 16 «Investment properties».

15 Assets held for sale

in CHF 1 000 31.12.2016 31.12.2017

Berne, Weltpoststrasse 1–3, Weltpostpark – 7 563

Dietikon, Zentralstrasse 12 – 6 900

Wattwil, Ebnaterstrasse 45 – 761

Locarno, Parking Centro 13 000 –

Total assets held for sale 13 000 15 224

The property located in Locarno was sold in the reporting year.

48

16 Investment properties

Change in investment properties

in CHF 1 000
Undeveloped

properties Properties

Properties
under con-

struction/
develop-

ment sites

Total
investment
properties

Properties
held

for sale

Total

Total as at 31.12.2015
(as reported according to IFRS)

66 290 8 379 045 346 690 8 792 025 – 8 792 025

Reconciliation from IFRS
to Swiss GAAP FER¹

– 894 582 – 894 582 – 894 582

Total as at 01.01.2016
(Swiss GAAP FER)

66 290 9 273 627 346 690 9 686 607 – 9 686 607

Purchases – 257 305 – 257 305 – 257 305

Follow-up investments 18 795 66 014 52 949 137 758 – 137 758

Capitalised borrowing costs 40 285 704 1 029 – 1 029

Reclassifications – 50 301 114 630 – 77 329 – 13 000 13 000 –

Disposal by sale – – 59 926 – – 59 926 – – 59 926

Positive fair value adjustment 1 303 177 494 2 732 181 529 – 181 529

Negative fair value adjustment – 229 – 93 558 – 18 415 – 112 202 – – 112 202

Fair value adjustment 1 074 83 936 – 15 683 69 327 – 69 327

Total as at 31.12.2016 35 898 9 735 871 307 331 10 079 100 13 000 10 092 100

Purchases – – 124 684 124 684 – 124 684

Follow-up investments 14 386 108 194 79 154 201 734 – 201 734

Capitalised borrowing costs – 99 2 228 2 327 – 2 327

Additions from acquisitions – 159 710 – 159 710 – 159 710

Reclassifications – 21 313 161 139 – 155 050 – 15 224 15 224 –

Disposal by sale – – 384 – – 384 – 13 000 – 13 384

Positive fair value adjustment 902 159 504 59 209 219 615 – 219 615

Negative fair value adjustment – 4 426 – 144 604 – 4 706 – 153 736 – – 153 736

Fair value adjustment – 3 524 14 900 54 503 65 879 – 65 879

Total as at 31.12.2017 25 447 10 179 529 412 850 10 617 826 15 224 10 633 050

Actual costs as at 31.12.2016 25 420 7 048 315 356 255 7 429 990 10 822 7 440 812

Actual costs as at 31.12.2017 16 732 7 502 701 382 110 7 901 543 16 518 7 918 061

Difference between fair value and actual
costs as at 31.12.2016

10 478 2 687 556 – 48 924 2 649 110 2 178 2 651 288

Difference between fair value and actual
costs as at 31.12.2017

8 715 2 676 828 30 740 2 716 283 – 1 294 2 714 989

¹  Include real estate previously classified as owner-occupied properties under IFRS, which have been reclassified on the balance sheet under Swiss GAAP FER (see note
2.2 «Restatement Swiss GAAP FER»)

The book value of the investment properties recognised through finance lease amounts to CHF 16.000 million [CHF 16.000 million].

Consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

49

Further details on investment properties

in CHF 1 000
Undeveloped

properties

Properties

Properties
under con-

struction/
develop-

ment sites

Total
investment
properties

Properties
held

for sale Total

Fire insurance values¹

On 01.01.2016 7 547 6 319 510 555 112 6 882 169 – 6 882 169

On 01.01.2017 1 975 6 637 432 311 068 6 950 475 19 423 6 969 898

On 31.12.2017 2 067 6 781 310 237 513 7 020 890 12 694 7 033 584

Net rental income²

01.01.– 31.12.2016 327 398 825 581 399 733 1 451 401 184

01.01.– 31.12.2017 133 407 116 683 407 932 428 408 360

Vacancy rate in %

01.01.– 31.12.2016 2.6 6.1 8.3 6.1 – 6.1

01.01.– 31.12.2017 – 5.2 0.1 5.2 12.6 5.2

¹  there were no building insurance values for properties under construction. For building projects, respective builders’ liability insurance policies were concluded
²  generated with own investment properties

The valuations of properties are determined at least on a semi-annual basis by an external, independent and qualified valuation expert:
Wüest Partner AG, Zurich. The Executive Board, in consultation with the Board of Directors, is responsible for selecting the valuation